 UZTEL  S.A.
         OILFIELD EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING AND REPAIRS
               243 MIHAI BRAVU St., code 100410, PLOIESTI , PRAHOVA-ROMANIA
Phone: + 40(0)244 /  523455; 0372441111; Fax:  521181; E-mail: office@uztel.ro
              FISCAL CODE  RO1352846 , R.C. PLOIESTI  NO. J29/48/1991;  web site: www.uztel.ro
1
       To,
         Bucharest Stock Exchange

3
59.997 sqm and the related buildings, property located in Ploiesti, 243 Mihai Bravu str.  as
follows:
 a) intravilan land with an area of 4.958 sqm, building identified with no. cadastral 8215/1
 and   the construction C5 with a ground surface of 3,830.61 sqm, the surface developed
 3.742,96   sqm with no. cadastral 8215 / 1- C5, registered in the Land Book no. 123306
 (former cadastral nmb  8900)  of Ploiesti, according to the no. 30207 / 26.10.2005 issued
        by OCPI Prahova, owned by SC   UZTEL SA
   b) intravilan land with an area of 2.369 sqm, building identified with no. cadastral 2062
 and   C20  construction with no. cadastral 2062-C20, registered in the Land Book no.
 124063   (former  cadastre nummber 1350) of Ploiesti, according to the no. 551 /
 03.02.2000 issued   by OCPI Prahova, owned     by SC UZTEL SA
   c) intravilan land with an area of 2,798 sqm, building identified with no. cadastral 125166
       (former  cadastral no. 102006) and construction C1 with a ground floor surface of 778 sq.m
        with cadastral nmb.125166-C1, and the C2 construction with a ground surface of 1,272
        sqm with cadastral nmb. 125166-C2, registered in the Land Book no. 125166 (former
        cadastral nmb.  49083) of    Ploiesti, according to the no. 57939 / 16.10.2007 issued by
        OCPI  Prahova, owned by SC   UZTEL SA
     d) land intravilan with an area of 4.994 sqm, building identified with cadastral number
        125167  (former  cadastral number 102007) and construction C1 with a surface area built
         on 2.998 sqm  with cadastral no.  125167-C1, registered in the Land Book no. 125167
        (former cadastral nmb.  49084) of   Ploiesti, according to the no. 57939 / 16.10.2007 issued
        by OCPI Prahova, owned by SC  UZTEL SA
     e) intravilan land with an area of 5.004 sqm, building identified by nr. cadastral 125176
       (former  cadastral no. 102016) and construction C1 with a ground surface of 2,879 sqm
        having no.  cadastral no. 125176-C1, registered in the Land Book no. 125176 (former
       cadastral nmb 49093) of Ploiesti,  according to the no. 57939 / 16.10.2007 issued by OCPI
       Prahova, owned by SC UZTEL SA
 f) intravilan land with an area of 8,086 sqm, building identified by  cadastral no. 125178
       (former cadastral number 102018) and construction C1 with a surface built on the
        ground of 4,770   square meters with no. cadastral 125178-C1, C2 construction with
        ground surface of 46 square  meters with no. cadastral 125178-C2 and C3 construction
        with ground floor surface of 1,213  sqm with no. cadastral 125178-C3 in the Land Book
  no. 125178 ( former  cadastral nmb. 49095 of Ploiesti,  according to the order No. 57939
        / 16.10.2007 issued by OCPI Prahova, owned by SC UZTEL SA
 g) intravilan land with an area of 10.534 sqm, building identified by no. cadastral 125179
  (former cadastral number 102019) and construction C1 with a ground surface of 5.993
  sqm  having no. cadastral 125179-C1 and C2 construction with a ground surface of 656
  sqm with   cadastral no.  125179-C2 in the Land Book no. 125179 (former cadastre
  nmb.  49096 of  Ploiesti, according to the order no. 57939 / 16.10.2007 and 106801 /
        22.10.2015 issued by  OCPI Prahova, owned by SC UZTEL SA
 h) built-up area of 5,973 sqm, building identified with no. cadastral 125182 (former
 cadastral  number 102022) and construction C1 with a ground surface of 3.095 sqm with
        cadastral nmb.   125182-C1 and C2 construction with a 40 sqm ground floor surface with
        cadastral nmb.  125182-C2, registered in the Land Book no. 125182 (former cadastral
        nmb 49099 of Ploiesti, according to the order No. 57939 / 16.10.2007 issued by OCPI
 UZTEL  S.A.
         OILFIELD EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING AND REPAIRS
               243 MIHAI BRAVU St., code 100410, PLOIESTI , PRAHOVA-ROMANIA
Phone: + 40(0)244 /  523455; 0372441111; Fax:  521181; E-mail: office@uztel.ro
              FISCAL CODE  RO1352846 , R.C. PLOIESTI  NO. J29/48/1991;  web site: www.uztel.ro
4
        Prahova, owned by SC UZTEL SA
 i)  intravilan land with an area of 847 sqm, building identified with no. cadastral 125186
 (former  cadastral  no. 102026) and construction C1 with 477 sqm land surface with
 cadastral no.  125186-C1, registered in the Land Book no. 125186 (former cadastre nmb.
 49103) of  Ploiesti, according to the no. 57939 / 16.10.2007 and 106809 / 22.10.2015
 issued by OCPI  Prahova, owned by SC UZTEL SA
 j) built-up area of 1.790 sqm, building identified with no. cadastral 125187 (former
 cadastral  number 102027) and construction C1 with a ground surface of 21 sqm having
 cadastral no.  125187-C1 and construction C2 with built-up area 726 sqm with no. cadastral
 125187-C2,  registered in the Land Book no. 125187 (no CF 49104 of Ploiesti, according
 to the order no. 57939 / 16.10.2007 issued by OCPI Prahova, owned by SC UZTEL SA
 k) land intravilan with an area of 1.952 sqm, building identified by nr. cadastral 125197
 (former cadastral number 102037) and construction C1 in the ground surface of 1524 sqm
 having no.  cadastral 125197-C1, registered in the Land Book no. 125197 (former
       cadastral nmb 49114)  of Ploiesti,  according to the no. 57939 / 16.10.2007 and 106807 /
 22.10.2015 issued by OCPI Prahova,  owned by SC UZTEL SA
 l) intravilan land with an area of 3.441 sqm, building identified by nr. cadastral 125200
 (former   cadastral no. 102040) and construction C1 with a ground surface of 2879 sqm
 with no.   Cadastral 125200-C1, registered in the Land Book no. 125200 ( former
      cadastral nmb. 49117) of Ploiesti,  according to the no. 57939 / 16.10.2007 issued by OCPI
 Prahova, owned by SC UZTEL SA
 m) urban land with an area of 2.753 square meters, building identified with no. cadastral
 125201  (former cadastral no. 102041) and the construction of C1 with a ground surface of
 2107 sq. m.  with no. cadastral 125201-C1, registered in the Land Book no. 125201 (former
       cadastral nmb no. 49118) of  Ploiesti, according to the conclusion no. 57939 / 16.10.2007
 issued by OCPI Prahova, owned   by SC UZTEL SA
 n) built-up area of 4.498 sqm, building identified with no. cadastral 125203 (former
 cadastral   number 102043) and construction C1 with ground surface of 2625 sqm with
 cadastral no. 125203-C1, registered in the Land Book no. 125203 (former cadastral nmb
 49120) of Ploiesti, according to Order  no. 57939 / 16.10.2007 issued by OCPI Prahova,
 owned by SC UZTEL SA
 (iv) Issuance of two promissory notes in white by UZTEL SA Ploiesti, one for each credit
 facility (point 1.1 and point 1.2), with the mention "without protest", handed over to the